# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IMI Vision Limited	01/15/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Robyn Sue Goldman	
Street Address:	14 Meadow Brook Road	
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 608	
City:	Bedford	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10506	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10997262

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (513)241-6234

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (513) 241-2324

Email: khaupt@whepatent.com

Correspondent Name: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street
Address Line 2: 2700 Carew Tower

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202-2917

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ROGO-03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Keith R. Haupt

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020542 FRAME: 0125 \$40.00 109

500469258

source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020542 FRAME: 0126

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS IMI VISION LIMITED, a British Company of Tything Road, Alcester,

Warwickshire B49 6EU, England, hereinafter called ASSIGNOR, has acquired by assignment recorded in the USPTO Reel (16526, Frame 0762) from the inventors rights in an application enutled APPARATUS FOR AND METHOD OF MAKING A FROZEN

CONFECTIONERY PRODUCT, as described and set forth in an application for United States

Letters Patent, United States Serial No. 10/997,262 filed November 24, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the said ASSIGNOR, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States application and any United States Patents that may be granted thereon; and

in in the second of the particle of the consequence of the second of the second of the second of the second of

WHEREAS, Robyn Sue Goldman, an individual residing at 14 Meadow Brook Road c/o
P.O. Box 608, Bedford, New York 10506, hereinafter called ASSIGNEE, is desirous of
acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States application, and all Letters
Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon:

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that, for good and valuable considerations including the sum of Ten Dollars U.S. (\$10.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said

1

ASSIGNOR, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in said United States application for Letters Patent thereon, including any United States continuation and divisional applications; and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any reissues and extensions of any Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted on said application.

For the above recited considerations, the said ASSIGNOR, hereby covenants and agrees for itself and for its heirs, executors and administrators that it will, at the request and sole expense of the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, execute and deliver, without further consideration paid to ASSIGNOR, any and all United States applications, assignments and documents, and perform such other acts as it lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid in said United States application for Letters Patent.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the aforesaid application to the said ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

2

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
IMI VISION LIMITED	
By:	
	<u> </u>
Martin Johnson	Robyn Sue Goldman
Managing Director	
	Folimer 4 2008
Date	Date
	and the state of t
	- Commence - Commenc
<ul> <li>The district of the probability of the</li></ul>	
	How the triple
State of New York, USA )	
) ss	
County of )	
On this day of	, 200 , before me,, a
Notary Public in and for said	personally appeared Robyn Sue Goldman and
personally proved to me on the basis of	satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is
	and deed for the purposes therein set forth.
mistrument as his free and volumary act	and deed for the butboases increase sections.
	Nötary Public

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE AC	KNOWLEDGMENT
State of California	
a diata Cara	
	- 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
co. 4/4/24 priore me sidd	Figure (grant pages and Asset Units Office)
personally appeared/_/T11474_	Supple (3) of Egister (8)
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) sates subscribed to the
	within instrument and advice/edged to me that
<ul> <li>And the sequence of the sequence</li></ul>	heveneatroy executed the same in bigines/hetr authorized
	capacity(#3), and that by bis/har/tpdir agnature(f) on the instrument the person(#), or the entity upon behalf of
Commence (1096);	which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
	Logrify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the longuing paragraph is
	free and correct
	to the restrict Miles of the restrict for the restrict of the
	WITNESS my band and official sest.
	Signatury 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Of	77701141.
Though the information testing is not required by law and cools previous headward removals and	r, it may prove volución la persona relying <b>on</b> the document L'earlachment of this from all another document.
Description of Atlached Document	
The or Type of Document	<u> </u>
Document Data	Number of Pages:
Segrens) Critis Than Named Above	
Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(e)	
Sagrar's Name	Signer's Marriet
ardvesia:	
Corporate Officer — Title (s):	Corporate Officor — Title(s):
Parteer — Dibnied Cramensi	(1 Partier - 1 Limited 11 General Acomogy in Fact
Attempty in Fact These	
Conglian o Comerciar	Caucium or Conservator
	13 <b>4**</b>
Sarger to Theorese Minis:	Significate Representing:
	The state of the s

providence source content of the Section Secti

1.

PATENT REEL: 020542 FRAME: 0130

Killer Nive

Notary Public duly authorized admitted and Sworn and practicing at I in the United Kingdom of Great Britain DO HEREBY CERTIFY that I was present on the figh day of Na AND DID SEE Martin Johnson sign this instrument for and behalf of IMI Vision Limited, himself having proved to me on the basis of satisfactory swittence that he is the duly Authorised Signatory of that Company AND FURTHER CERTIFY that the Company is incorporated and exists under English law having its registered office in England at [Tytows & Company is incorporated and exists under English law having its registered office in England at [Tytows & Company is incorporated and exists under English law having its registered office in England at [Tytows & Company is incorporated and exists under English law having its registered office in England at [Tytows & Company is incorporated and exists under English law having its registered office in England at [Tytows & Company is incorporated and exists under English law having its registered office in England at [Tytows & Company is incorporated and exists under English law having its registered office in England at [Tytows & Company is incorporated and exists under English law having its registered office in England at [Tytows & Company is incorporated and exists under English law having its registered office in England at [Tytows & Company is incorporated and exists under English law having its registered of the English law having its registered at the English law having its registered and exists under English law having its registered at the IN TESTIMONY whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Seal of Office this [ | Th day of [ Jawan 1997 2008

#### APOSTILLE

(Higue Convention of 5 October 1961 / Convention de La Haye du 5 octobre 1961)

#### ENITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND

 Country: United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland Pays: Royarune-Unit de Grandes Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord

This public document / Le présent acte public

 Has been signed by a do signe yer Anne McMahon

Acting in the capacity of Notary Public agissani on qualife de

4. Bears the scalistamp of T not reveni du sceau/timbre de

The Said Notary Public

Centified/Attosté

5. ar London/A Londres

6. the/fe 16 January 2008

- by Hee Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs / par le Secrétaire d'Etai Principal de Se Majesté aux Affaires Etrangères et du Commonwealth.
- 8. Number/sous No

H646208

9. Stamp: tumbre: 10. Signature: P Wilkinson





For the Secretary of State / Pour Le Secrétaire d'État

If this document is to be used in a country which is not party to the Hague Convention of 5 October 1961, it should be presented to the consular section of the mission representing that country. An apositive or legalisation certificate only confirms that the signature, seal or stamp on the document is genuine. It does not mean that the contents of the document are correct or that the Foreign & Commonwealth Office approves of the contents:

3235533

PATENT REEL: 020542 FRAME: 0132

**RECORDED: 02/21/2008**